Cabinet (Special)

DATE: Monday 18 November 2013
TIME: 7.00 pm
VENUE: Committee Rooms 1 & 2,

Harrow Civic Centre

MEMBERSHIP

Chairman: Councillor Susan Hall (Leader of the Council and Portfolio Holder for
Community Safety and Environment)

Portfolio Holders:

Councillor Kamaljit Chana Business and Enterprise

Councillor Tony Ferrari Finance

Councillor Stephen Greek Planning, Development and Regeneration
Councillor Manji Kara Community and Culture

Councillor Barry Macleod-Cullinane Deputy Leader, Adults and Housing

Councillor Janet Mote Children and Schools

Councillor Paul Osborn Communications, Performance and Resources
Councillor Simon Williams Health and Wellbeing

Councillor Stephen Wright Property and Major Contracts

Non Executive Cabinet Members (non voting):

Councillor Thaya Idaikkadar Leader of the Independent Labour Group
Councillor David Perry Leader of the Labour Group
Councillor Graham Henson Labour Group

(Quorum 3, including the Leader and/or Deputy Leader)

Contact: Daksha Ghelani, Senior Democratic Services Officer
Tel: 020 8424 1881 E-mail: daksha.ghelani@harrow.gov.uk

( %f/‘/‘ﬂ&tCDUNCIL )

LONDON



AGENDA - PART |
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

To receive apologies for absence (if any).
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary or non pecuniary interests
arising from business to be transacted at this meeting from:

(@)  all Members of the Cabinet; and
(b)  all other Members present.

ENVIRONMENT AND ENTERPRISE

KEY 3. PARKING REVIEW: 20 MINUTES FREE PARKING INITIATIVE -
REFERRAL BY CALL-IN SUB-COMMITTEE (Pages 1 -40)

Report of the Director of Legal and Governance Services.

AGENDA - PART Il - NIL

In accordance with the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985,
this meeting is being called with less than 5 clear working days’ notice by
virtue of the special circumstances and grounds for urgency stated below:-

Under Committee Procedure Rule 46.9 a meeting of the Executive must be
held within 10 clear working days of that referral. This meeting therefore
had to be arranged at very short notice and it was not possible for the
agenda to be published 5 clear working days prior to the meeting.

Publication of decisions Tuesday 19 November 2013

Deadline for Call in

Call-in does not apply if original
decision of Cabinet on 17 October
2013 is confirmed unchanged.

However, if original decision is 5.00 pm on 26 November 2013
amended Call-in will apply.

Decisions implemented if not Called- | 19 November 2013 (if original decision
in is confirmed)

27 November 2013 (if original decision
is amended and the decision is not
Called-in)

Cabinet - Monday 18 November 2013



Agenda Item 3
Pages 1 to 40

CABINET

Date of Meeting:

Subject:

Key Decision:

Responsible Officer:

Portfolio Holder:

Exempt:

Decision subject to
Call-in:

Enclosures:

18 November 2013

Parking Review: 20 Minutes Free Parking Initiative
— Referral by Call-In Sub-Committee

Yes (this is a re-consideration of the key decision
made by Cabinet on 17 October 2013)

Hugh Peart, Director of Legal and Governance
Services

Councillor Susan Hall — Leader of the Council

No

No/Yes (please see end of report)

Appendix 1 — Call-In Notice by 6 Members of
Council

Appendix 2 — Minutes of the Call-In Sub
Committee — 5 November 2013

Appendix 3 — Cabinet Minute Extract — 17 October
2013

Appendix 4 — Cabinet Report

Section 1 - Summary and Recommendations

This report sets out the decision of the Call-In Sub-Committee held on 5 November
2013 following the receipt and consideration of a Call-In notice in relation to the
Cabinet decision of 17 October 2013 on Parking Review: 20 Minutes Free Parking

Initiative.

(Harroutounor)
. arroanCOUNCIL

LONDON



Recommendations: That

(1) in accordance with Committee Procedure Rule 46.8.3, the decision of
Cabinet on 17 October 2013, as set out in Appendix 3, in relation to
Parking Review: 20 Minutes Free Parking Initiative be re-considered as
result of the decision of the Call-In Sub-Committee;

(2) the original Cabinet decision of 17 October 2013 be confirmed or
amended in light of the Call-In Sub-Committee’s comments.

Reason (For recommendation): In accordance with Committee Procedure Rule
46.8.3, Cabinet must reconsider its decision within 10 clear working days of a
referral by the Call-In Sub-Committee.

Section 2 - Report

On 17 October 2013, Cabinet agreed that the review of the Rayners Lane free
parking trial, as set out in the report, be noted; and that, having considered
the implications of on-street free parking borough-wide and reviewed the
options available, the preferred option be agreed, namely: do not implement
20 minutes free parking in the borough and remove the Rayners Lane trial of
20 minutes free parking. The report considered by Cabinet is attached at
Appendix 4.

On 25 October 2013, a Call-In Notice signed by 6 Members of Council (5
Labour and 1 Independent Labour) was received citing the grounds of (a)
inadequate consultation with stakeholders prior to the decision; (b) the
absence of adequate evidence on which to base the decision; (c) the decision
was contrary to the policy framework, or not wholly in accordance with the
budget framework; (d) the action was not proportionate to the desired
outcome; (e) a potential human rights challenge; and (f) insufficient
consideration of legal and financial advice. The Call-In Notice is attached at
Appendix 1. Grounds (a), (b), (d) and (f) having been validated, a meeting of
the Call-In Sub-Committee was held on 5 November 2013 to consider the
Call-In notice. The subsequent reference arising from the Sub-Committee
meeting is attached at Appendix 2 for Cabinet Members’ consideration.

The Sub-Committee agreed that the call-in on ground (a) be upheld as the

business community and ward councillors had not been consulted. They also

agreed that the remaining grounds for call-in, (b), (d) and (f) be upheld for the

following reasons:

» detailed financial information was provided in the report;

» financial viability was a main driver in determining the decision;

» it was not appropriate to consider money received from penalty charge
notices as parking income and this money should not have been taken into
account in reaching the decision.

C:\mode 2 a\AgendaltemDocs\5\4\7\A100084745\$dod0p2tx.doc




In accordance with Committee Procedure Rule 46.8.3, Cabinet must
reconsider its original decision within 10 clear working days of a referral by the
Call-In Sub-Committee. Cabinet is requested to either confirm or amend its
decision of 17 October in relation to this matter.

Options considered

Cabinet are requested to either confirm or amend the decision of 17 October
2013 having considered the referral by the Call-In Sub-Committee.

Legal Implications

As set out in the Cabinet report.
Financial Implications

As set out in the Cabinet report.
Performance Issues

As set out in the Cabinet report.
Environmental Impact

As set out in the Cabinet report.
Risk Management Implications
As set out in the Cabinet report.
Equalities implications
As set out in the Cabinet report.
Corporate Priorities

To deliver a cleaner, safer and fairer Harrow

C:\moder 3 \AgendaltemDocs\5\4\7\Al00084745\$dod0p2tx.doc



Section 3 - Statutory Officer Clearance

Name: Simon George Chief Financial Officer

Date: 12 November 2013

on behalf of the
Name: Matthew Adams Monitoring Officer

Date: 12 November 2013

Section 4 - Performance Officer Clearance

on behalf of the
Name: David Harrington Divisional Director

Strategic Commissioning
Date: 12 November 2013

Section 5 - Environmental Impact Officer
Clearance

Name: Andrew Baker Head of Climate Change

Date: 12 November 2013

Section 6 - Contact Details and Background
Papers

Contact:

Una Sullivan

Democratic and Electoral Services Officer
Tel: 020 8424 1785

Email: una.sullivan@harrow.gov.uk

C:\mode 4 a\AgendaltemDocs\5\4\7\A100084745\$dod0p2tx.doc




Background Papers:

Minutes of the Call-In Sub-Committee — 5 
[...]
of Chairman

RESOLVED: That Councillor Chris Mote be appointed Chair for the meeting.
Attendance by Reserve Members

RESOLVED: To note the attendance of the following duly constituted
Reserve Members:

Ordinary Member Reserve Member

Councillor Anthony Seymour Councillor Yogesh Teli

Declarations of Interest

RESOLVED: To note that there were no declarations of interests made by
Members.

Minutes

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 1 October 2013, be
taken as read and signed as a correct record.

Call-In Sub-Committee - 5 November 2013 11 -19 -



63.

64.

-20 -

RESOLVED ITEMS

Protocol for the Operation of the Call-In Sub-Committee

The Chair drew attention to the document ‘Protocol for the Operation of the
Call-In Sub-Committee’ and outlined the procedure to be followed at the
meeting. He indicated that, with the Sub-Committee’s agreement, he would
permit those member signatories who wished to speak on the issue to do so,
within the timeframe allowed. He further informed the sub-committee that
Councillor Chris Noyce had stated his intention to backbench, and had also
requested to speak on the called-in item.

In accordance with Committee Procedure Rule 46.5, a notice seeking to
invoke the call-in procedure must state at least one of the following grounds in
support of the request for a call-in of the decision:-

(@) inadequate consultation with stakeholders prior to the decision;

(b)  the absence of adequate evidence on which to base a decision;

(c) the decision is contrary to the policy framework, or contrary to, or not
wholly in accordance with the budget framework;

(d)  the action is not proportionate to the desired outcome;

(e)  a potential human rights challenge;

(f) insufficient consideration of legal and financial advice.

He informed the Sub-Committee that the grounds (a) - (f) had been cited on
the Call In notice, of which grounds (a), (b), (d) and (f) had been deemed to

be valid for the purposes of Call-In.

RESOLVED: That the Call
[...]
 also result in nuisance
to local residents as a result of displacement. He did not consider that there
had been sufficient analysis of the data before reaching a conclusion.

The Leader of the Council acknowledged the views of signatory
representatives, and shared their view that borough-wide free parking was an
admirable aspiration. However, she was firmly of the view that this could only
be achieved if it was viable and affordable in the light of the current economic
climate, and with the benefit of advanced and fit-for-purpose technology to
support a scheme that would be fair and could be enforced satisfactorily.

She pointed out that if the scheme were rolled out borough-wide, then any
advantage enjoyed by Rayners Lane over neighbouring areas would be lost,
and it was also possible that any increase in trade in Rayners Lane could
result from a loss in trade in other areas of Harrow.

She confirmed that no consultation had been undertaken; the scheme had
been a pilot to determine its economic viability and the desirability of rolling
out such a scheme borough-wide. Examination of the figures demonstrated
conclusively that the scheme in its current form was not financially viable or
fit-for-purpose, and there had therefore been little point in consulting on a
project that would not go ahead. She considered that that would have been
an unnecessary waste of money. Furthermore, Cabinet had been acting
within the parameters of a report drafted under a previous administration,
which had not required that consultation be undertaken, merely that a ‘yes’ or
‘no’ decision be taken on whether or not to proceed with the scheme and
borough-wide roll out. She reminded Members that no consultation had been
taken at the outset of the scheme as to which location should be selected for
the trial.

She was adamant that any scheme proposed must be economically viable,
sustainable, and fair. She was aware of instances of abuse of the current
scheme, where 20 minute tickets were used
[...]
 desired
outcome;

iii. ground (f) — insufficient consideration of legal and financial advice;

all be upheld for the following reasons:

e detailed financial information was provided in the report;

e financial viability was a main driver in determining the decision;

e it was not appropriate to consider money received from penalty
charge notices as parking income and this money should not have

been taken into account in reaching the decision.

(Note: The meeting, having commenced at 6.30 pm, closed at 8.55 pm).

(Signed) COUNCILLOR CHRIS MOTE
Chairman

Call-In Sub-Committee - 5 November 2013 15 -23-



This page is intentionally left blank

16



APPENDIX 3
DRAFT MINUTE EXTRACT
Chairman: * Councillor Susan Hall
Councillors: * Kam Chana * Janet Mote
* Tony Ferrari * Paul Osborn
* Stephen Greek * Simon Williams
*  Maniji Kara * Stephen Wright
* Barry Macleod-Cullinane
Non Executive * Graham Henson * David Perry
Non Voting * Thaya Idaikkadar
Councillors:
In attendance: Mano Dharmarajah Minute 698
(Councillors) Asad Omar Minute 698
William Stoodley Minute 698

*

Denotes Member present

RESOLVED ITEMS

Cabinet - 17 October 2013 17 -1-



710. Key Decision - Parking Review - 20 Minutes Free Parking Initiative

The Leader of the Council and Portfolio Holder for Community Safety and
Environment introduced the report, which set out the background to the
Rayners Lane 20 minutes free parking trial and provided options for Cabinet’s
consideration on the future use of free parking periods in the borough.

The Portfolio Holder invited questions from Members and, having been asked
that her administration was unlikely to expand the trial borough-wide,
responded as follows:

» that the expansion of the businesses in North Harrow had been as a
result of the excellent work carried out by the Head of Economic
Development and Research (Minute 706 refers);

» the majority of shoppers required more than 20 minutes to do their
shopping. The trial in Rayners Lane had increased the footfall by a
small amount only and that unlike the previous administration, it was
important that her administration did not rush into implementing a
scheme which had not been fully researched;

* her administration would be looking to implement a fully researched
scheme and she cited the example of a scheme that had been
implemented in Hilingdon which had taken up to two years to
implement. The Hillingdon Scheme had been linked to the Oyster Card
and allowed a driver to park for one 20 minute session unlike the one in
Rayners Lane. She explained that the trial in Rayners Lane had been
open to abuse, as the same driver had been able to use the free
parking by printing out a ticket at 20 minute intervals. The cost of the
scheme, £1m, was considerable and unsustainable.

A non-voting non-Executive Cabinet Member referred to the contradictions
within the report and asked what consultations had been carried out prior to
formulating the report. He was of the view that free parking had brought
economic viability for businesses. The Portfolio Holder reiterated that the 1-
hour free parking in North Harrow had not revitalised the businesses which
had declined in numbers and that it had been the splendid work carried out by
the Head of Economic Development and Research that had helped to
rejuvenate this area. A number of measures needed to be explored to bring
about vitality to an area and free parking in itself was not an attraction.

In relation to the consultation, the Portfolio Holder replied that specific
consultation had not been carried out but that the trial had provided sufficient
information that this scheme was not right for implementation borough-wide
bearing in mind that it would have unacceptable cost implications. She re-
iterated that her administration supported free parking scheme(s) but this
scheme was not the right one for the borough.

The same non-voting non-Executive Member was of the view that the

arguments used for non implementation of the scheme had been based on
the reduction of income from the issue of Penalty Charge Notices (PCNSs).

-2- 18 Cabinet - 17 October 2013



The Portfolio Holder refuted this as chart 7 of the report did not support this
argument, as it showed a variable result week-on-week and it was difficult to
gauge a pattern. She added that the negligible impact of the scheme on
footfall, as well as the cost of implementation and subsequent maintenance,
including the implications for local taxpayers, were the key reasons for her
administration’s lack of support for this particular scheme being rolled-out
borough-wide.

In response to questions about the risk register, comparisons with previous
years issue of PCNs, lack of available parking spaces during the 20 minutes
trail in Rayners Lane, the cost to the trader in loss of revenue, the Portfolio
Holder remarked that a Risk Register ought to have been prepared by the
previous administration prior to the trial, that there were issues with the entire
scheme and not with the PCNs issued and that the administration would not
be rushed in to a scheme that did not provide best value for residents and
which required capital investment.

Another non-voting non-Executive Member referred to the public sector
equality duty and questioned if a decision could be taken in the light of the
lack of an Equality Impact Assessment (EqglA). In response, the Corporate
Director of Environment and Enterprise stated that paragraph 2.50 of the
report made reference to the rollout of a borough-wide scheme which would
require a Traffic Order to be made. However, if the decision was against a
rollout, no statutory process was required. The same non-voting non-
Executive Member said the EqlAs ought to be updated in light of the
comments made. The Portfolio Holder stated that it was important to
understand why this particular scheme would not work for Harrow.

The non-voting non-Executive Members were of the view that the
administration was not listening to the business community and the people of
Harrow. One of them mentioned the work done by Mary Portas, a retail
expert, in which she had highlighted the importance of free parking for town
and district centres. Moreover, Eric Pickles, Secretary of State for
Communities and Local Government, had suggested that parking on double
yellow lines for 15 minutes ought to be allowed in the quest to revitalise town
centres/ businesses. The Portfolio Holder vehemently denied that residents
and businesses were being ignored and re-iterated that it was essential that
an efficient scheme was implemented as the proposed one was costly.

The Deputy Leader of the Council clarified that PCNs were not issued to
generate revenue. It was important that the borough’s roads were safe to
drive through. Parking on double-yellow lines would put other drivers and
pedestrians at risk. He cited the example of the Westfield Shopping Centre in
West London which charged shoppers to park and that it was the variety of
shops available that attracted shoppers. An effective and fair scheme was
needed for Harrow, as the proposal did not achieve its stated purpose.
Moreover businesses would go elsewhere if Harrow did not have the right
model. With the current scheme, a violation of 20 minute free parking was
difficult to measure.

The Portfolio Holder for Communications, Performance and Resources stated
that the surveys carried out in 2012 under the Labour administration had

Cabinet - 17 October 2013 19 -3-



shown that free parking was not a key driver for both businesses and
residents. It was also important to note that the petition for free parking in
Pinner was not supportive of this proposal. A poor scheme would have
serious implications. In addition, it was important that the Section 151 Officer
set out the financial implications of any decision whether it be a material factor
or not in any decision taken.

The Portfolio Holder for Planning, Development and Regeneration that
agreeing a scheme that was unsustainable financially would reduce the
finances available for other service areas. The Portfolio Holder for Business
and Enterprise reported that a ‘shadow’ survey in Rayners Lane had shown
that free parking was not a key priority for the businesses. They had cited
cleaner streets/pavements, safer areas and traffic as their priorities. A non-
voting non-Executive Member referred to the previously received petition on
the removal of free parking in North Harrow (Cambridge Road car park),
arising from the 2011 to 2013 Parking Review, that had been signed by more
than 2,000 people, and drew attention to the mentions of PCN income in the
report, questioning the focus of the administration.

The Leader of the Council and Portfolio Holder for Community Safety and
Environment stressed that her administration was not against free parking but
it could not support a scheme that was not working as intended and was
financially untenable. The administration could only support a scheme that
was cost effective, efficient and properly supportive of local businesses.

RESOLVED: That

(1)  the review of the Rayners Lane free parking trial, as set out in the
report, be noted;

(2)  having considered the implications of on-street free parking borough-
wide and reviewed the options available, the following preferred option
be agreed: Do not implement 20 minutes free parking in the borough
and remove the Rayners Lane trial of 20 minutes free parking.

Reason for Decision: To ensure that a consistent parking charges policy
was implemented.

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: As set out in the report.

Conflict of Interest relating to the matter declared by Cabinet Member /
Dispensation Granted: None.

20 Cabinet - 17 October 2013



Cabinet - 17 October 2013

21



This page is intentionally left blank

22



APPENDIX 4

CABINET

Date of Meeting: 17 October 2013

Subject: Parking Review - 20 minutes free parking
initiative

Key Decision: Yes

Responsible Officer: Caroline Bruce, Corpor
[...]
d a
new positive community image of the area.

39



This page is intentionally left blank

40



	Agenda
	3 Parking Review: 20 Minutes Free Parking Initiative - Referral by Call-in Sub-Committee
	Appendix 1 - Call In Notice - Parking Review
	Appendix 2 - Call-in - Minutes - 5 Nov 13
	Appendix 3 - Extract from Cabinet Minutes - Parking Review
	Appendix 4 - Cabinet Report - Parking Review




Minutes of the meeting

[image: image1.jpg]( i%/‘/WeCUUNmL

LONDON

__




	CB 1239  
	Cabinet



	Cabinet
	
	CB 1239 




Cabinet (Special) 
MINUTES
18 November 2013
	Chairman:
	*
Councillor Susan Hall

	
	
	


*
Kam Chana

*
Tony Ferrari

*
Stephen Greek

†
Manji Kara


*
Janet Mote

*
Paul Osborn

*
Simon Williams

	*
Stephen Wright




*
Graham Henson

	*
Thaya Idaikkadar


	*
David Perry

	

	*
Denotes Member present
†
Denotes apologies received

	

	


<AI1>
711. Apologies for Absence  

Received from Councillor Manji Kara, Portfolio Holder for Community and Culture.
</AI1>
<AI2>
712. Declarations of Interest  

RESOLVED:  To note that there were no declarations of interests made by Members.
</AI2>
<AI3>
</AI3>
<AI4>
RESOLVED ITEMS  
</AI4>
<AI5>
713. Parking Review: 20 Minutes Free Parking Initiative - Referral by Call-in Sub-Committee  

Cabinet received a report of the Director of Legal and Governance Services setting out the  decision of the Call-In Sub-Committee meeting held on 5 November 2013 following the receipt and consideration of a Call-in Notice in relation to the Cabinet decision of 17 October 2013 on the ‘Parking Review: 20 Minutes Free Parking Initiative’.

The Leader of the Council and Portfolio Holder for Community Safety and Environment referred to the decision of the Call-in Sub-Committee, including the discussion at that meeting.  The Leader was of the view that it was unlikely that Cabinet would be minded to amend its original decision.  Her preference was for a cross-party group to be set up to identify how a borough-wide free parking scheme, which was an admirable aspiration, could be implemented.  She added that it was essential that similar schemes in other boroughs were explored, in particular the scheme in operation in the Borough of Hillingdon, in order to ensure that a suitable scheme for Harrow was considered and implemented across the borough and for the right reasons and supported by the correct technology.  The Leader acknowledged that a borough-wide free parking scheme for Harrow could prove to be unviable and a drain on the Council’s finances, however all options ought to be explored in the interests of all residents and businesses in Harrow.

The Leader stated that the discussion at the Call-In Sub-Committee had also helped to identify ideas, including how other boroughs dealt with parking issues.  A cross-party group would help progress these ideas with a view to identifying a positive scheme and which all parties would be able to sign up to.  A scheme that was supported by all was the best way forward for Harrow’s residents and businesses.  A scheme that was linked into a Library/Leisure Card and which offered discounts might be a better way forward and needed to be investigated.

The Leader urged Members of the Opposition to participate in the proposed cross-party group so that ideas could be discussed and explored.  She referred to the Call-in grounds and made the following comments:

· with regard to ‘inadequate consultation’, there was no requirement for any consultation, including if the scheme were to be rolled out.  No consultation had been taken at the outset of the Scheme under the former administration(s).  However, she acknowledged that consultation was a key aspect of any proposal and suggested that it would be prudent to carry out consultation at various stages for any trials for future proposals for free parking.  She added that any scheme implemented should be borough-wide so that all residents and businesses could enjoy the benefits of free parking;

· with regard to ‘action was not proportionate to the desired outcome’, detailed legal and financial implications were a key aspect of any report and decision-making and her administration would not expect anything less.  It was also important to appreciate that the money that would be spent belonged to the residents and it was important that any spend provided value for money which was a crucial aspect of any decision-making.  The Leader stressed that there was a need to have due regard to the financial and legal consequences of any decisions taken;

· the Scheme, if implemented, would require an additional £25,000 to cover maintenance costs and it was important to take this aspect into consideration.  In relation to the Penalty Charge Notice (PCNs), the income expected had been taken into account in the Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS).  It was important to appreciate all aspects of the costs associated with the Scheme in order to ensure its viability, as revenue pressures would be created by the Scheme;

· she was supportive of the principle of free parking provided it was viable.  The Scheme in question was unviable and the increase in footfall was negligible.  There were better ways of increasing trade for businesses and she cited the splendid work undertaken previously by the Business Development team and the former Portfolio Holder as one such example which had helped to rejuvenate the North Harrow area;

· she would look at alternatives that would link free parking with a Card with a view to increasing the footfall in all the shopping areas.  She acknowledged that there were problems associated with the Hillingdon Card/Scheme and that it had not been a panacea.  Harrow Council would need to make adjustments to the Hillingdon Card/Scheme in order to make it successful, such as linking it with discounts at Harrow based businesses;

· a desired outcome was a parking scheme that was beneficial to residents and businesses, as taxpayers.  It was therefore important to explore ideas and to cost a scheme that offered the best solution and met the needs of Harrow.

The non-voting non-Executive Cabinet Members responded as follows:

· the stance taken by the Leader and her administration on this matter was disappointing.  The Call-In Sub-Committee had upheld the case that residents and businesses had not been consulted and once again a decision would be taken without any consultation;

· whilst consultation might not have been required, it was good practice to listen to the views of residents and businesses and that the business representatives in the audience had not been given a voice or allowed to present the benefits of free parking to them.  The decision could not be considered to be a fair one for Harrow’s business community and for an administration whose priority included a fairer Harrow. 

· some consultation was better than no consultation, and that the administration was aware that other free parking models, including the free parking scheme in Hillingdon, had already been examined by officers;

· it was important to ascertain and balance the increase in footfall with the business turnover, as an increase in turnover of £6,000 would make a considerable difference to small businesses and allow them to survive.  With the festive season approaching, free parking would be a bonus for all.  A free parking scheme linked to a Harrow Card had previously been examined and proved to be too expensive to implement;

· budget pressures of implementing the Scheme were in the region of £60,000 and that the Scheme ought to be implemented until March 2014 to allow an incoming administration to take a longer term view thereafter;

· consultation had taken place in 2011/12 and the residents had supported free parking.  The Scheme was the culmination of discussions at Commissioning Panels and the financial information in the report showed that the Scheme was on track.  The figures in the report showed that the Scheme was financially viable and accorded with the Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) until at least 2014;

· the objection was the use of the PCNs issue as a reason for not going ahead with the Scheme.  The Hillingdon Card was flawed.  It was important that the new administration listened to the democratic process, as residents had highlighted the provision of free parking as one of their three key priorities. 

In response, the Leader of the Council and the Portfolio Holders for Communications, Performance and Resources and Business and Enterprise stated that a trial did not require consultation.  Moreover, giving a voice to one section of the community and not any others would be unfair and inappropriate for any listening Council.  Consultation had to be meaningful and what discredited the notion of consultation was when a scheme that was unworkable was consulted on resulting in an implementation of a scheme that the consultation did not support.  Such a course of action also discredited the whole notion of people being able to influence decisions.  Additionally, a footfall increase of 2% in one area would easily be negated by the cost of the Scheme to the tax payers of the borough.  It was important to understand the implications of decisions and for a Call-In Sub-Committee to argue its case on ‘insufficient consideration of financial information’ could be seen as perverse as the Sub-Committee wanted less financial detail to be considered.  There was also a potential to link a new scheme to My Harrow Account.

The Leader of the Council stated that insufficient money had been allocated in the budget to allow the Council to look at the benefits of a Harrow Card.  The Scheme under consideration would cost £1m to implement and it was important to take a view on how this money could be spent better elsewhere.  She explained that to roll out a Scheme which was unworkable would mean spending good money after bad.  She added that whilst she applauded the proposal for free parking, the Scheme was unworkable and she was passionate about looking at alternative proposals. 

The Deputy Leader added that it was important to put in place a scheme that was workable and that it was the variety of shops that attracted shoppers to an area.  Free parking was considered as a bonus.  There was a need to aspire to a gold standard scheme and the one in Hillingdon could be explored further and linked to discounts in shops and restaurants, including the provision of other activities and choices that would make the areas attractive for shoppers and visitors thereby helping to regenerate areas.  All parties were urged to work together to achieve a workable free parking scheme that would benefit residents and businesses in the borough.

RESOLVED:  That, having reconsidered the decision of the Cabinet meeting held on 17 October 2013, set out at Appendix 3 to the report in relation to Parking Review:  20 Minutes Free Parking Initiative, as a result of the decision of the Call-in Sub-Committee, the original decision of Cabinet be confirmed.
Reason for Decision:  To reconsider the decision within 10 clear working days of a referral by the Call-In Sub‑Committee, in accordance with Committee Procedure Rule 46.8.3.  To ensure that a consistent parking charges policy was implemented.

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected:  To amend the decision made by Cabinet on 17 October 2013. 

Conflict of Interest relating to the matter declared by Cabinet Member / Dispensation Granted:  None.

[Call-in does not apply]
</AI5>
<AI6>
714. Motion referred to Executive - 20 Minutes Free Parking  

Cabinet received a Motion, which had been referred by Council in relation to the 20 minutes free parking.  Council had considered and debated the Motion and a summary of the comments had been submitted for Cabinet’s consideration.

RESOLVED:  That the Motion be noted.

Reason for Decision:  To consider alongside the referral by the Call-In Sub‑Committee.
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected:  None. 

Conflict of Interest relating to the matter declared by Cabinet Member / Dispensation Granted:  None.

[Call-in does not apply].
</AI6>
<AI7>
715. Petition referred to Executive - Cambridge Road Car Park  

Cabinet received a petition, which had been referred by Council in relation to the Cambridge Road Car Park.  It was noted that the Council, in accordance with the Council’s Petition Scheme, had considered and debated the petition and a summary of the comments had been submitted for Cabinet’s consideration.

RESOLVED:  That the petition be noted.

Reason for Decision:  To consider alongside the referral by the Call-In Sub‑Committee.
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected:  None. 

Conflict of Interest relating to the matter declared by Cabinet Member / Dispensation Granted:  None.

[Call-in does not apply].
</AI7>
<TRAILER_SECTION>
(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 7.00 pm, closed at 7.45 pm).
(Signed) Councillor Susan Hall
Chairman
</TRAILER_SECTION>
<LAYOUT_SECTION>
1. FIELD_TITLE  

FIELD_SUMMARY
</LAYOUT_SECTION>
<TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
2. FIELD_TITLE  
</TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_TITLE  

FIELD_SUMMARY
</TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_TITLE  
</HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
(a) FIELD_TITLE:  
</TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
(b) FIELD_TITLE:  

FIELD_SUMMARY
</SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_SUMMARY
</COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION_2>
FIELD_TITLE  
</HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION_2>







Cabinet - 18 November 2013
- 1239 -
- 1239 -

Cabinet - 18 November 2013
Cabinet - 18 November 2013
- 1239 -

